
 

Item 43 
Page 1 of 3 

 

July 15, 2024 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

July 23, 2024 

 

FROM 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

SHANNON D. DICUS, Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator 

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Construction Contract with Griffith Company for the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator’s 
Emergency Vehicle Operations Center Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project in San 
Bernardino 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Addendum No. 1, dated March 25, 2024, to the Bid Documents for the 
Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator’s Emergency Vehicle Operations Center Asphalt and 
Lighting Replacement Project in San Bernardino, providing clarification to contractor’s Bid 
Request for Information questions and replaced the drawings. 

2. Find the bid proposal from the Griffith Company to be responsive.   
3. Award construction Contract No. 24-690 to the Griffith Company, in the amount of 

$6,861,100, for the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator’s Emergency Vehicle Operations 
Center Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project. 

4. Authorize the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department to order any 
necessary changes or additions in the work being performed under the construction 
contract, for a total amount not to exceed $210,000 pursuant to California Public Contract 
Code Section 20142. 

5. Authorize the Director of Project and Facilities Management Department to accept the work 
when 100% complete and execute and file the Notice of Completion. 

(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve County Government Operations.  
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not require additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator (Sheriff) Emergency Vehicle Operations Center 
(EVOC) Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project (Project) budget of $14,851,355 (WBSE 
10.10.1222) is funded by a combination of Discretionary General Funding and Proposition 172 
revenue in the amount of $7,961,232 and $6,890,123, respectively. Sufficient appropriation is 
included in the 2024-25 Capital Improvement Program Budget to award this contract. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 



Prjeand Lighting Replacement Project in San Bernardino 
July 23, 2024 

 

 

Item 43 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Approval of this item will allow the Project and Facilities Management Department (PFMD) to 
award a construction contract to the Griffith Company (Griffith) for the Project located at 18958 
Institution Road in San Bernardino. This design-bid-build construction project was established 
on behalf of the Sheriff in 2021. The Sheriff’s EVOC was constructed in 1991 and has 
approximately eight miles of paved asphalt roadway surface, including a slow-speed 
maneuvers/accident-avoidance area, two lane city grid networks, and a high-speed 
performance track. An inspection identified large cracks throughout the asphalt surfaces and 
antiquated lighting. The already poor condition of the roadway track surface is deteriorating due 
to heavy use, weather conditions, and deferred maintenance. 
 
The Project consists of removal of all asphalt roadway surfaces, parking lots, and incidental 
areas, except for the slow speed maneuvers/accident-avoidance areas. After which, Griffith will 
re-compact the existing grade, repave the areas with a four-inch section of asphalt, restripe all 
new pavement with reflective paint, and upgrade outdoor lighting to light-emitting diode, 
including a signal light and six pole lights to illuminate the track. The Project will enhance safety 
and the professional image of the Sheriff’s Training Center, where the EVOC is housed.  
  
PROCUREMENT 
On February 6, 2024 (Item No. 36), the Board authorized PFMD to advertise for competitive 
bids for the Project. PFMD advertised for bids on February 9, 2024, in the Daily Press, six Plan 
Rooms, and on the County’s Electronic Procurement Network (ePro). On March 25, 2024, 
Addendum No. 1 was released, which provided answers to prospective bidder’s questions and 
provided a new drawing set.  On April 17, 2024, the following five bids were received. 
 

Contractor Location Bid 

Griffith Company Santa Fe Springs, CA $  6,861,100 

Horizons Construction Co, Int’l Inc. Orange, CA $  8,197,000 

PUB Construction, Inc. Diamond Bar, CA $  8,207,887 

Angeles Contractor, Inc. City of Industry, CA $  8,715,000 

SJD&B, Inc. Walnut, CA $10,500,000 

 
PFMD recommends awarding a construction contract to Griffith Company, the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on May 3, 2024; Sheriff (Jose Torres, Sheriff’s Administrative Manager, 387-3465) on 
June 13,  2024; Purchasing (Dylan Newton, Purchasing Buyer II, 387- 3377) on June 18, 2024; 
Project and Facilities Management (Robert Gilliam, Chief of Project Management, 387- 5000) 
on June 20, 2024; Finance (Yael Verduzco, Principal Administrative Analyst, 387-5285, and 
Erika Rodarte, Administrative Analyst, 387-4919) on July 5, 2024; and County Finance and 
Administration (Robert Saldana, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on July 5, 2024.  
 
 



Prjeand Lighting Replacement Project in San Bernardino 
July 23, 2024 

 

 

Item 43 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Jesse Armendarez 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: July 23, 2024 
 

 
 

cc: PFMD - Brammer w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PFMD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 08/1/2024 

 


